

Nos. 23-235, 23-236

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

U.S. FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ALLIANCE FOR HIPPOCRATIC MEDICINE, ET AL.,
Respondents,

DANCO LABORATORIES, L.L.C.,
Petitioner,

v.

ALLIANCE FOR HIPPOCRATIC MEDICINE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR DANCO LABORATORIES, LLC

PHILIP KATZ
LYNN W. MEHLER
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 13th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004

EVA M. SCHIFINI
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
1999 Avenue of the Stars
Suite 1400
Los Angeles, CA 90067

JESSICA L. ELLSWORTH
Counsel of Record
CATHERINE E. STETSON
JO-ANN TAMILA SAGAR
DANIELLE DESAULNIERS STEMPEL
MARLAN GOLDEN
DANA A. RAPHAEL
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 13th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
jessica.ellsworth@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Danco Laboratories, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. RESPONDENTS LACK STANDING.....	2
A. Respondents Do Not Allege A Concrete Injury To An Identified Member.....	2
1. Respondents’ Theory Of Injury Is Contradicted By The Record.....	3
2. Respondents’ Declarations Do Not Support Their Alleged Injuries	6
B. Respondents Cannot Show Traceability Or Redressability.....	9
C. Respondents’ Alternative Standing Theories Are Meritless	12
II. RESPONDENTS’ MERITS ARGUMENTS ALSO FAIL	13
A. Respondents Cannot Obtain Relief Without The Administrative Record.....	13
B. FDA’s 2016 And 2021 Decisions Complied With The APA.....	15
1. FDA Thoroughly Considered And Adequately Explained Its 2016 Changes....	15
2. FDA Appropriately Relaxed Adverse- Event Reporting Requirements In 2016	18
3. FDA’s 2021 Decisions Were Not Arbitrary And Capricious	20
C. The Equities Favor Danco.....	24
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Am. Bioscience, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 243 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>Apache Corp. v. FERC</i> , 627 F.3d 1220 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	24
<i>Baltimore Gas & Electric Co. v. NRDC</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	23
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	23
<i>Children’s Health Def. v. FDA</i> , No. 23-50167, 2024 WL 244938 (5th Cir. Jan. 23, 2024).....	13
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	1
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	2
<i>Cytori Therapeutics, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 715 F.3d 922 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	22
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986).....	8
<i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 592 U.S. 414 (2021).....	23
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	12
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004).....	13
<i>Losch v. Nationstar Mortg. LLC</i> , 995 F.3d 937 (11th Cir. 2021).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	9
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	17
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008).....	25
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA</i> , 667 F.3d 6 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991).....	13
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972).....	8, 9
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	1, 6, 9
<i>Takeda Pharms. U.S.A., Inc. v. Burwell</i> , 691 F. App’x 634 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	23
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021).....	2, 8, 9
<i>United States v. Galletti</i> , 541 U.S. 114 (2004).....	23
<i>Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	18
<i>Walter O. Boswell Mem’l Hosp. v. Heckler</i> , 749 F.2d 788 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	14
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:	
21 U.S.C. § 355(d).....	16, 20
21 U.S.C. § 355(d)(1)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
21 U.S.C. § 355(d)(4)	16
21 U.S.C. § 355(d)(5)	16
21 U.S.C. § 355-1(g)(4)(B)(i)	20
21 U.S.C. § 355-1(g)(4)(B)(ii)	20
Ind. Code § 16-34-1-4 (1993)	8
Ind. Code § 16-34-1-5 (1993)	8
Ind. Code § 16-34-1-6 (1993)	8
21 C.F.R. § 314.80	20
21 C.F.R. § 314.81	20
RULE:	
S. Ct. R. 15.2	14, 23
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
CDC, Adverse Drug Events in Adults, https://perma.cc/47U4-MRB3	4
FDA, Aveed Prescribing Information (2021), https://perma.cc/AB3F-4RBZ	19
FDA, Aveed REMS (2022), https://perma.cc/9TM5-ZGE9	19
FDA, Copiktra Prescribing Information (2021), https://perma.cc/UQB7-FQM5	19
FDA, Copiktra REMS (2022), https://perma.cc/9P2K-462L	19
FDA, Imitrex Prescribing Information (2017), https://perma.cc/7ECW-WET9	5
FDA, Mifeprex Prescribing Information (2016), https://perma.cc/7X2S-CKGG	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
FDA, Sublocade Prescribing Information (2023), https://perma.cc/8MEU-A5K4	19
FDA, Sublocade REMS (2023), https://perma.cc/3S5B-YRSQ	19
FDA, Viagra Prescribing Information (2017), https://perma.cc/9SXX-TYTV	5
Retraction Notice, Sage J. (Vol. 11, Feb. 5, 2024), https://perma.cc/9ZAP-5TE2	14
Ushma D. Upadhyay et al., <i>Abortion-Related Emergency Department Visits In The United States: An Analysis Of A National Emergency Department Sample</i> , BMC Medicine (2018), https://perma.cc/X8SH-86JH	6
Ushma D. Upadhyay et al., <i>Effectiveness And Safety Of Telehealth Medication Abortion In The USA</i> , Nat. Med. (Feb. 15, 2024), https://perma.cc/75WX-ZBDH	12
